Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: Adopt Resolution in recognition of Francis Sonny Rianda) and his 49 years of service to the Gonzales Rural Fire District)
WHEREAS, Francis <i>Sonny</i> Rianda is well known in the community and has lived his entire 81 years of life in the City of Gonzales; and
WHEREAS, Francis <i>Sonny</i> Rianda served his country by joining the Army and has been married to his wife Lillian, for 60 years and have a total of four children, Mike, Marilyn, Jean, and Jeff, and nine grandsons, three granddaughters, and great-grandparents of one girl; and
WHEREAS, Francis Sonny Rianda has been involved with the Gonzales Young Farmers where he served a term as state president, has been an active member of the Gonzales Chapter of the American Legion, served 20 years on the Gonzales Elementary School Board, 50 years as a member of the Gonzales Booster Club, and served on the Catholic Church Council in Gonzales; and
WHEREAS, Francis <i>Sonny</i> Rianda was sworn into the board of directors of the Gonzales Rural Fire District on November 1, 1966; and
WHEREAS, Francis <i>Sonny</i> Rianda has remained an active member of the board by serving as president, secretary, and currently treasurer; and
WHEREAS, Francis <i>Sonny</i> Rianda has been an active member of the community and his contributions are truly appreciated.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors on behalf of the County and all of its citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges, recognizes Francis <i>Sonny</i> Rianda for his dedicated time and service to the community.
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of April 2015, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on
Dated: Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey, State of California

Deputy

Ву _____